

No. 21-1014

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
T.O., A CHILD; TERRENCE OUTLEY;
DARREZETT CRAIG,

Petitioners,

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT AND ANGELA ABBOTT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DISABILITY ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—
RAFFI MELKONIAN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL ADAMS-HURTA
WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
One Riverway, Suite 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 572-4321
melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com

February 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Children with disabilities are restrained, isolated, and physically hurt in schools	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s extreme rule has serious consequences	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5, 10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976).....	5, 10
STATUTES	
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.0512	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Billy Gates, KXAN, <i>Affidavit: Manor HS Teacher Hit Student with Nonverbal Autism, Faces Felony Charge</i> (Nov. 19, 2021)	12
C.L. Lynch, NeuroClastic, <i>Justice for Xavier Her- nandez: Texas School Still Practicing Illegal Restraints after Killing Young Autistic Man</i> (June 23, 2021).....	11
Coun. of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, <i>The Cri- sis of Trauma and Abuse in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2020)	10
Ctr. for Civil Rights Remedies & S. Poverty L. Ctr., <i>The Striking Outlier: The Persistent, Painful and Problematic Practice of Corporal Punishment in Schools</i> (2019)	8, 12
Disability Rights Network, <i>School is Not Sup- posed to Hurt: The U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Must Do More to Protect School Children from Re- straint and Seclusion</i> (Mar. 2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Disability Rights Tex., <i>Harmful Restraint of Students with Disabilities in Texas Schools</i> (Dec. 2020).....	12
Elizabeth T. Gershoff & Sarah A. Font, <i>Corporal Punishment in U.S. Public Schools: Prevalence, Disparities in Use, and Status in State and Federal Policy</i> (2016)	5
Emily Donaldson, The Dallas Morning News, <i>Former Burseson Educators Arrested on Charges of Abuse of Disabled Individual</i> (Nov. 29, 2021)	11
Human Rights Watch, <i>Corporal Punishment of Students with Disabilities in US Public Schools</i> (Aug. 10, 2009)	8
Jacqueline M. Nowicki, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>K-12 Education: Education Should Take Immediate Action to Address Inaccuracies in Federal Restraint and Seclusion Data</i> (June 18, 2019)	13
Jamelia Morgan, <i>Disability’s Fourth Amendment</i> , 122 COLUM. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022)	10
Kevin Dudley, Jr., KLFY, <i>Morehouse Parish School Teacher Arrested after Striking Student</i> (Feb. 3, 2022)	11
Maryam Ahranjani, <i>School “Safety” Measures Jump Constitutional Guard Rails</i> , 44 SEA. U. L. REV. 273 (Winter 2021).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Disability Rights Network, <i>School is Not Supposed to Hurt: Investigative Report on Abusive Restraint and Seclusion in Schools</i> (Jan. 2009).....	8, 9, 10
Roland Richter, Fox 44 News, <i>Former Killeen ISD Teacher Arrested for Injury to a Disabled Student</i> (Apr. 28, 2021)	12
Sara B. Kriesel-Hall, <i>A Legal Analysis of Litigation Against Mississippi Educators & School Systems Under the Mississippi Tort Claims Act</i> (May 2013)	13
Silas Allen, Fort Worth Star-Telegram, <i>Fort Worth Student with Autism Died after being Restrained at School. What Happened?</i> (June 16, 2021)	11
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>2017–18 Civil Rights Data Collection: The Use of Restraint and Seclusion on Children with Disabilities in K-12 Schools</i> (Oct. 2020)	7
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Seclusions and Restraints: Selected Cases of Death and Abuse at Public & Private Schs. and Treatment Ctrs.</i> (May 2009).....	8
